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Alan Accused is charged with unlawfully causing bodily harm contrary to section 269 of the 
Criminal Code in the following charging sheet: 
 

Alan Accused, on or about the 15th day of August 2019, in the City of Vancouver in the 
Province of British Columbia, did unlawfully cause bodily harm, contrary to section 269 
of the Criminal Code, by violating the B.C. Safe Used Vehicle Act and causing a broken 
arm to Vince Victim. 

 
In British Columbia in 2018, accident reports showed that there was an increase in serious 
accidents resulting from persons driving used vehicles they recently purchased.  The used 
vehicles turned out to have had serious mechanical defects which were not known to the 
purchasers when they bought the vehicles, and there were a series of injuries caused from 
accidents which occurred when the purchasers suddenly found that the brakes or steering of the 
vehicle did not work properly.  The B.C. government responded by passing into law the B.C. 
Safe Used Vehicle Act which came into force on January 1, 2019 and reads as follows: 
 

It is an offence for a person to sell a used vehicle which is not in proper working order at 
the time of the sale.  The penalty for a violation of this offence is a maximum fine of 
$1000 or up to six months imprisonment. 

 
Alan Accused lived in Vancouver, B.C. and he had a 15 year old van that he wanted to sell in 
August of 2019.  Accused found the van to be reliable, but also found that it was starting to cost 
him a lot of money in repairs.  Accused had heard about the B.C. Safe Used Vehicle Act, and lots 
of licensed mechanics were advertising that they could do “working order” inspections for $500.  
Accused was selling the van for $500, so he did not want to spend any money on an inspection.  
Luckily for Accused he had a neighbor, Nathan Nextdoor, who had been a licensed mechanic for 
20 years before retiring two years ago.  Accused invited Nextdoor over one evening for a beer, 
and as Nextdoor was leaving Accused begged him to do an inspection of his van for free.  
Nextdoor reluctantly agreed.  Accused gave Nextdoor the key for the van and Nextdoor left the 
house to look at Accused’s van which was parked on the street.  About 20 minutes later, 
Nextdoor came back in the house and told Accused he had inspected the van and said that it was 
working fine.  Accused then listed the van for sale on social media, and the next day, which was 
August 15, 2019, Vince Victim said he was interested in buying the van.  Victim said he wanted 
to look the van over first, but he had no way of getting to Accused’s house.  Accused drove the 
car over to Victim’s house and Accused found that the van worked fine for him as he drove it.  
When Accused arrived at Victim’s house, Victim agreed to buy the van and gave Accused $500.   
 
Victim started using the van regularly for his busy food delivery business.  Three months later, 
Victim was driving the van and he was coming to a red light.  Victim applied the brake pedal, 
heard a snapping sound, and the brake did not work.  Victim bumped into a car ahead of him 
waiting at the red light, and that car was driven by Don Driver.  Driver exited his vehicle and 
yelled at Victim about being a “menace to the roads” and then Driver punched Victim’s left arm 
through the open window of Victim’s van.   
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Victim’s left arm was seriously injured by Driver’s punch and Victim had to wear a sling on his 
left arm for two months.  B.C.’s top vehicle safety expert inspected the van after the accident and 
found that the brake line which applies the brakes when the brake pedal is pushed had fallen 
apart, and she said she was not surprised of this because the brake line was very worn and should 
have been replaced. 
 
Please provide an opinion concerning whether Alan Accused will likely be found guilty. In 
your opinion, please include a discussion of all essential elements of the offence.  
 

END OF EXAMINATION   
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